DPNM SCC Adopted Resolutions - 2016

- 1: "Be it resolved that the Democratic Party of New Mexico supports capping the interest rate of loans in the State of New Mexico at no more than 36% simple interest per year."
- 2: "Be it resolved that the Democratic Party of New Mexico support funding for mental health facilities, addiction rehabilitation facilities, and homeless shelters."
- 3: "Be it resolved that the Democratic Party of New Mexico supports worker accommodations for those individuals who are pregnant, when doing so will not create an undue hardship on the employer."
- 4: "Be it resolved that the Democratic Party of New Mexico supports legalization of possession and use of cannabis."
- 5: "Be it resolved the DPNM recognizes the fundamental right to bear arms as guaranteed under the Second Amendment of the Constitution, but believes this right must be tempered by reasonable regulations that will help protect against and diminish the consequences of gun violence.

Be it further resolved that the DPNM supports the banning of the sale of military-style assault weapons as well as high-capacity gun magazines that hold more than 10 cartridges at a time and requiring all gun buyers pass a criminal background check, no matter how or where they purchase a weapon.

Be it further resolved that the DPNM urges the funding, availability, and accessibility of gun safety courses, mental health and substance abuse treatment and services, and any other public health services that mitigate the tragic costs of gun violence in the United States."

- 6: "Be it resolved by the DPNM that we request federal regulations and legislation to protect our national parks and monuments, such as Chaco Canyon, by banning oil and gas drilling and well completion in these lands and the surrounding public lands."
- 7: "Be it resolved that the DPNM call upon the New Mexico Legislature to extend the Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) to require that electric utilities generate 50% renewable energy by 2030 and 100% by 2050.
- 8: "Be it resolved that the DPNM supports reform of the New Mexico Game Commission to ensure that it appropriately represents the full public's interest in wildlife conservation and management and follows a democratic process to fulfill its Public Trust responsibilities for the conservation of all wildlife of New Mexico and the ecosystems that support them for the benefit and enjoyment of all current and future citizens of New Mexico."
- 9: "Be it resolved that the DPNM support policies and initiatives to provide the support and training needed to make family caregiving more feasible, affordable, and effective

Be it further resolved that the DPNM encourage employers to establish policies that recognize the impact that caregiving can have on workers, and encourage employers to find ways to support their workers during difficult family times."

- 10: "Be it resolved that the DPNM support legislation that will encourage and promote the development and use of open source education material in our regional colleges and universities, and encourage practices to facilitate the reduction of book prices and the accessibility of alternative lending, rental, and shopping venues."
- 11: "Be it resolved that the Democratic Party of New Mexico honors the memory of Mr. Stephen DuBois and recognizes the years of service he provided to his country, his community, and his beloved Democratic Party of New Mexico.

Be it further resolved that upon adoption of this resolution, the members of the State Central Committee of the Democratic Party of New Mexico honor Mr. DuBois by standing for a moment of silence in his memory at its Fall 2016 meeting."